0249



## **County of Santa Cruz**

#### PROBATION DEPARTMENT

P.O. BOX 1812, SANTA CRUZ, CA 95061-1812 (831) 454-2150 FAX: (831) 454-3035

### JOHN P. RHOADS CHIEF PROBATION OFFICER

March 19, 2002 Agenda: April 9,2002

Board of Supervisors County of Santa Cruz 701 Ocean Street Santa Cruz California 95060

Adopt Resolution Authorizing the Chief Probation Officer to Sign Amendment to Agreement with the State of California Youth Authority for Diagnostic & Treatment Services for FY 2001-02 and Approve Transfer of Funds for Cost of Juvenile Commitments to the California Youth Authority

Dear Members of the Board:

The Santa Cruz County Probation contracts with the California State Department of Youth Authority (CYA) for diagnostic services and treatment recommendations for wards of the Juvenile Court. On August 7,2001, your Board authorized the Chief Probation Officer to sign the FY 2001-02 agreement in the amount of \$13,179, which is the cost for one ninety-day evaluation. During the current fiscal year, a total of three wards were ordered to CYA for evaluation services by the Juvenile Court, which now necessitates an amendment to the current agreement in order to process payment.

The final budget amount for CYA diagnostic services in the Probation Department's Care of Court Wards Index for **FY** 2001-02 was \$7,500. Total cost for the three wards ordered to CYA for evaluation services is \$39,000, an increase of \$31,500 over budget.

Additionally, the final budget amount for support of juveniles committed to the California Youth Authority in the State Correctional Schools Index for FY 2001-02 **is** \$155,000. There are currently 17 juveniles in custody, which is ten juveniles less than the average number in custody last year. This reduction in placements is offset, however, by increased costs for placement due to the classification (based on severity of the crime) of the wards ordered to CYA by the Juvenile Court, and a one-time \$9,000 adjustment to billing for the previous four fiscal years. The estimate for total costs for FY **2001**-02 is \$229,0,000, **an** increase of \$74,000 over the current budgeted amount.

Based on the current level of expenditures and obligations, the estimated budget shortfall for these two cost categories is \$105,500 for FY 2001-02. It is now necessary to transfer available appropriations in the amount of \$105,500 from the Probation Index, achieved through salary savings, to the State Correctional Schools and Care of Court Wards Indexes in order to process

Board ← Supervisors Agenda: April 9, 2002 Amendment to CYA Agreement and Transfer ← Funds Puge 2

payments for the  $3^{rd}$  and  $4^{th}$  quarters of the fiscal year.

As discussed in previous reports, significant effort continues to be made to address both the short and long term costs associated with the court ordered placement of juveniles. All parties involved in the placement process recognize the fiscal constraints that are placed on the County's general fund by expenditures in these areas, and will continue to closely monitor expenditures in these programs.

#### IT **IS** THEREFORE RECOMMENDED that your Board:

- 1. Adopt the attached resolution authorizing the Chief Probation Officer to sign an amended Standard Agreement in the amount of 39,000 with the State of California Youth Authority for Diagnostic and Treatment Services for **FY** 2001-02; and
- 2. Approve the attached ADM-29 Request for Approval of Agreement, encumbering an additional \$25,821 from funds available in appropriations account 577000-3665, Professional and Specialized Services; and
- 3. Approve the attached AUD-74 Transfer Request, authorizing the transfer of \$105,500 from the Probation Index to the Care of Court Wards and State Correctional Schools Indexes as detailed on the request form.

Sincerely,

JOHN P. RHOADS Chief Probation Officer

JPR:FN

**RECOMMENDED:** 

SUSAN A. MAURIELLO County Administrative Officer

cc: County Administrative Officer Auditor-Controller

Probation

## BEFORE THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS OF THE COUNTY OF SANTA CRUZ, STATE OF CALIFORNIA

#### RESOLUTIONNO.

On the motion of Supervisor duly seconded by Supervisor the following resolution is adopted

RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE CHIEF PROBATION OFFICER TO EXECUTE AMENDMENT TO AGREEMENT **WITH** THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA, DEPARTMENT OF YOUTH AUTHORITY (WARDS OF THE JUVENILE COURT) DIAGNOSTIC SERVICES

WHEREAS, Section 1752.1 of the Welfare and Institutions Code of the State of California provides that the Director of the State of California, Department of Youth Authority may enter into contracts, with the approval of the Director of Finance, with any county of the State of California upon requests of the Board of Supervisors thereof; and

WHEREAS, the State of California, Department of Youth Authority, agrees to provide diagnostic and treatment services and temporary detention during the period of study to the County of Santa Cruz for selected cases of persons eligible for commitment to the Department of Youth Authority, in connection with the operation of the Juvenile Court; and.

WHEREAS, the State of California, Department of Youth Authority, and the County of Santa Cruz have previously entered into an agreement for the period July 1,2001 through June 30,2002 in an amount not to exceed \$13,179; and

WHEREAS, actual utilization of diagnostic services for this period will be \$39,000, requiring an amendment to said agreement in the amount of \$25,821.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED AND ORDERED, by the Board of Supervisors of Santa Cruz County, that the Chief Probation Officer execute an amendment to agreement with the State of California, Department of Youth Authority, for the period July 1, 2001 through June 30,2002, under the terms and conditions as set forth in said agreement.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED AND ORDERED that the Clerk of the Board of Supervisors is hereby ordered and directed to furnish four (4) copies of this resolution to the Chief, Administrative Services Division, Department of Youth Authority, 4241 Williamsbourgh Drive, Sacramento, California 95823.

PASSED AND	ADOPTED by the Boa	ard of Supervisors of the County of Santa Cruz,
State of California, this	day of	, 2002, by the following vote:

Resolution CYA Diagnostic Services Page 2

AYES: SUPERVISORS NOES: SUPERVISORS ABSENT: SUPERVISORS ABSTAIN: SUPERVISORS

JAN BEAUTZ, Chairperson Board of Supervisors

ATTEST:

Clerk, Board of Supervisors

**APPROVED AS** TO FORM:

County Counsel

## S

ETATE OF CALIFORNIA  STANDARD AGREEMENT  STD. 2 (REV. 4-90)	APPROVED BY THE 025 ATTORNEY GENERAL	CONTRACT NUMBER AM. NO. 01-024-A1
THIS AGREEMENT, made and entered into this 13 in the State of California, by and between State of	$\frac{1}{2}$ day $\mathrm{df} = \frac{March}{March}$ , 20 $\underline{02}$ , California, through its duly elected or appointed, or	N/A
TITLE OF OFFICER ACTING FOR STATE Chief, Business Services Bureau CONTRACTOR'S NAME County of Santa Cruz	AGENCY Department of the Youth Authority	, hereafter called the State, and
WITNESSETH: That the Contractor for and in consideration expressed, does hereby agree to furnish to the State service o be paid Contractor, time for performance or completion, a	es and materials as follows: (Set forth service to be re	
Referring to that certain agreement by and between Probation Department, entered into on July 1, 200 September 4,2001, the following modifications are	01 and approved by State of California, Departmen	nt of General Services on
Page 2, Item 9 shall be changed to read:		
"The total amount of this agreement shall not exce \$25,821.00. "	eed \$39,000.00. The total amount of this amendm	nent shall not exceed
All other terms and conditions of the original agree	ement shall remain in full force and effect.	

CONTINUED ON _ SH	HEETS, EACH BEARING NAME OF CONTRACTOR AND CONTRA	CT NUMBER.
-------------------	---	------------

The provisions on the reverse side hereof constitute a part of this agreement.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, this agreement has been executed by the parties hereto, upon the date first above written.

STATE OF CALIFORNIA CONTRACTOR

STATE OF CALIFORNIA				CONTRACTOR				
AGENCY				CONTRACTOR (If other than an individual, state whether a corporation, partnership, etc.)				
Department of the Youth Authority				County of Santa Cruz				
B/ (AUTHORIZED SIGNA	TURE)			BY (A	UTHORIZ	ED SIGNATURE)		
FRINTED NAME OF PER				PRINTED NAME AND TITLE OF PERSON SIGNING				
Mary Wandsc	hneider			Johr	n Rhoa	ds, Chief Proba	ition Officer	
TITLE				ADDR	ess I	P.O. <b>Box</b> 1812		
Chief, Busine	ess Services	Bureau		Santa	Cruz	CA	95061-1812	831.454.2150
AMOUNT ENCUMBER	EDBY THIS	PROGRAM/CATEGORY (CODI	FUND TIT	ΓLE		Department of General Services		
DOCUMENT		(20) 1&0	General			Use Only		
\$	0.00	(OPTIONAL) PCA Index		Project#				
		78100	2180					
MIS CONTRACT		ITEM	CHAPTER	FISCAL YEAR 2001/02		1		
		5460-001-0001	106					
	TOTAL AMOUNT ENCUMBERED TO		OBJECT OF EXPENDITURE(CODE AND TITLE)			2001/02	1	
DATE		DESCRIPTION EXPENSION EX	ooderand iiiee,					
\$	0.00					22.00	4	
I hereby certify upon my own personal knowledge that budgeted funds are available for the period and purpose of the expenditure stated above.					T.B.A. NO. B.R. NO.			
SIGNATURE OF ACCOUNTING OFFICER							i	
								00
	——————————————————————————————————————	TE 405NOV	-DT 0505N 050		0011700		3	X Decer
CONTRACTOR	LJ STA	ATE AGENCY DE	EPT. OFGEN. SER.	Ш	CONTRO	LLEK		0 3000/

- 1. The Contractor agrees to indemnify, defend and save harmless the State, its officers, agents and employees from any and all claims and losses accruing or resulting to any and all contractors, subcontractors, materialmen, laborers and any other person, firm or corporation furnishing or supplying work services, materials or supplies in connection with the performance of this contract, and from any and all claims and losses accruing or resulting to any person, firm or corporation who may be injured or damaged by the Contractor in the performance of this contract.
- 2. The Contractor, and the agents and employees of Contractor, in the performance of the agreement, shall act in an independent capacity and not as officers or employees or agents of State of California.
- **3.** The State may terminate this agreement and be relieved of the payment of any consideration to Contractor should Contractor fail to perform the convenants herein contained at the time and in the manner herein provided. In the event of such termination the State may proceed with the work in any manner deemed proper by the State. The cost to the State shall be deducted from any sum due the Contractor under this agreement, and the balance, if any, shall be paid the Contractor upon demand.
- **4.** Without the written consent of the State, this agreement is not assignable by Contractor either in whole or in part.
- **5.** Time is of the essence in this agreement.
- **6.** No alteration or variation of the terms of this contract shall be valid unless made in writing and signed by the parties hereto, and no oral understanding or agreement not incorporated herein, shall be binding on any of the parties hereto.
- 7. The consideration to be paid Contractor, as provided herein, shall be in compensation for all of Contractor's expenses incurred in the performance hereof, including travel and per diem, unless otherwise expressly so provided.

# COUNTY OF SANTA CRUZ REQUEST FOR APPROVAL OF AGREEMENT

To:	Board of Supervisors	FROM:	Proba	tion//			(Department)
	County Administrative Office Auditor Contab	BY:	Fred Noh: Signature certifie	1 22 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2	tions/revenues are	(Signature)_3, available	<u>//9/01</u> (Date)
AGRE	EMENT TYPE (Check One)		Expenditure Agre	ement 🔀	Revenue Agree	ment 🔲	
	oard of Supervisors is hereby request	• •	attached agreeme	nt and authorize	e <b>the</b> execution of sa	ame.	_
1. Sēi	id agreement is between the	bation				(Depart	ment/Agency)
an	d California Youth Au	thority 4	241William acramento	sbourgh I		(1	lame/Address)
2. The	e agreement will provide						
	Diagnostic	services	for youth	ordered b	y Juvenile	Court	
3. Pe	riod of the agreement is from $\underline{\it Jul}$	y 1, 2001		_ toune	30, 2002		
4. <b>A</b> 1	ticipated Cost is \$39,000 (	INCRASE :	= 25,821	Fixed   Mont	thly Rate 🔲 Annu	ial Rate 🛣 N	ot to Exceed
Re	emarks: \$13,179 alread	y encumber	ed				
	etail:  On Continuing Agreements I  Section II No Board letter  Board letter req Section IV Revenue Agree	required, will be lis uired		Contract N	o: <u>¶0143-0</u> 1 (	OR ☐ 1 <sup>st</sup> Til	me Agreement
<b>6.</b> Ap	ppropriations/Revenues are available	and are budgeted	in <b>577000</b>		(Index)366	55	(Sub object)
	NOTE: IF APPRO	PRIATIONS ARE IN	ISUFFICIENT, ATT	ACHED COMPLE	TED AUD-74 <b>or</b> Al	UD-60	
Propo	opriations available and wi		ered.  By:  NOW III -  recommended that		er Deputy	-	nt and authorize
	Chief Flobacion Offi	/5	repartigette (* 1 lead)				
Date	3/19/02		Ву: <u>С</u>	Dunty Administr	Dey	(Dep	artment/Agency)
Distr	ribution:  Board of Supervisors - White Auditor Controller - Canary Auditor-Controller - Pink Department - Gold	proved by said	a <b>Cruz</b> ex-officion nia, do hereby cer	tify that the fore	pard <b>of</b> Supervisors egoing request for a ended <b>by</b> the County on	approval of ag	reement was ap-
	ADM - 29 (8/01) Title ■ Section 300 Proc Man	By: Deputy Cle	eric				
CUA	ITOR-CONTROLLER USE ONLY						
_CO_	Document No. \$ \$	Line	s H/TL		Keyed By		
TC1		\$	·		1	Date	<b>S</b> 5
	Auditor Description	Am	ount	Index	Sub object	User Code	<del></del>

## **COUNTY OF SANTA CRUZ**

# REQUEST FOR TRANSFER OR REVISION OF BUILDGET APPROPRIATIONS AND OR FUNDS

0256

				OF. BODG	ET APPI	ROPRIATIO	JNS ANI	O/OR FUNDS		
De	art	ment:	Probation						Date: 3/25/02	
ТО		Board o	of Supervisors	/ County Adı	ministrati	ve Officer	/ Distric	t Board		
Iha	rahv	raniiaet v	our approval of th	ae following trai	nefer of hu	daet annronr	iations and	lor funde in the	fiscal year ending <b>June</b> 30,	20 02
1 115	i an <b>y</b>	request y	oui appiovai oi ii	ie ioliowilig trai	iisiei oi bu	uget appropr	ialiulis <b>a</b> ijū	(0) Turius III trie	niscal year ending <b>Julie</b> 30,	200-
AUDITORS USE ONLY BATCH #								BATCH #		
	DOC	UMENT #		AMOUNT	L/N T/C HASH			DATE	Keyed I	Зу:
JE	6						- ل			
		f	;	<del> </del>		i				
		T/C	INDEX	SUBOBJECT	USER CO	DE		000 . 00	ACCOUNT DESCRIPTION *	
		0,2,1	576000	4725			74		Support & Care	<u>:</u>
Ţ	0		577000	3665			31	500 : 00	Prof Services	
R							<u> </u>			
N S F	-	0 2 2	574000	3100		<del></del>	105	500 .00	Reg Pay Perm E	Impl
E	F	0,2,2	374000	13100		-111	1			
"	R					1-1-1-1	1	<u>                                     </u>		
	M			_		1-1-1-		1 .		
		<del></del>	<u> </u>							
	art	ate Sc		x 576000	, and C	YA Diag	nosti	c Service: tter	over budget shows in the Care of the Care	Ē
			,		\					
		Controller's	(K)	certify that unend	cumbered <b>ba</b> l	lance(s) is/are	available in	the appropriations	Ifunds and in the amounts industry  Date 03/26	dicated above
	•		tive Officer's Acti	Stall .	ecommend	<b>≪d</b> to Board	1 1	Approved	Not Recommended	or Approved
_										
		California of Santa C	ss. transfer v		said Board	of Superviso			eby certify that the foregoin County Administrative Office	
3					, 19	, By _			,	Deputy Clerk
( A	-C)	* Desc :	<u></u>		tem	) :	- Budge	t Transfer	A-C Revie	w
	hite-B	n: loard of Supe Auditor-Cont		AGENDA DATE Green-County Admini Pink-Originating Depa	istrative Office	ITEM NO.	nrod-Departm	ental Control Copy		

AUD74 (REV 01/02)